Paul W. Hansen | 3.
Case No. 86-252-4

IN .HE MATTER OF

THE APPLICATION OF

PAUL W. HANSEN

FCR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY B
LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF OF A However, negding additional income, the operation was renewed recently, which

CHARLES STREET, 200 FT. NORTH )
OF STEVENSON LANE BALTIMORE COUNTY ' resulted in objection from the Protestants and the petition for variance before

(6207 N. CHARLES ST.)
9th DISTRICT No

BEFORE Paul W. Hansen

Case No. B6-252-a

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

In any eveat, Mr. Butterhoff also objects to the proliferation

of commercialism in this area., He also questions Mp. Han“n's claim of

86-252-4 The variance specifically requests relief from Section 405.{4. firanclial need, in that there exist only two service stations currently on

(C}(5) of the BCZR; to permit a truck rental at Mr. Hansen's facility of the strip, whereas four stations were economically supported for many years.

OPINION 12,698 square feet, which is below the required square footage, As well stataec¢ in the Zoning Ccmmissicner's decision of

This matter comes before the Board as an appeal from the Order As justification for his request, the Petitioner argues that December 19, 1985, this Board is guided in considering the requested variance

o
ORI

economic realities have made the additional income generated by a truck rental by the precepts set forth in McLean v Soley 270 MD. 208 {1973) and Anderson v

of the Zoning Comnissioner, dated December 19, 1985, denying a requested

Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach 22 MD, App. 28 (1974). The

facility a must. He claims that a truck rental facility would provide a

varlance. Commissioner Jablon, in his "findings of fact and conclusions of
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W -€5T-9X

law", determined that the requested variance would be detrimental to the public needed service to the adjacent community. He repeatedly stressed that without standard mandated by these decisiona 1s stated in the Zoning Commissicner's

health, safety and general welfare of this locale and that the Petitioner did thls income, his facility may be put out of business. Opinion and will not be repeated here.

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was Mr. William Upon censideration of all of the evidence, we do not believe

not meet his burden of proof in demonstrating practical difficulty or unreason-

able hardship. Shotwell, a District Safety Manager for Ryder Truck Rental. Shotwell that the Petitioner has met his burden. There was no persuasive evidence that

The Petitioner, Paul W. Hansen, owns and operates a Texaco testified as to the reliability and reputation of Mr. Hansen, but most of his denlal of the requested variance would unreasonably restrict Petitioner's use

Service Station along a small commercial strip bordering Charles Street, Tt 14 testimony went not toward the need for this specific petitioned variance, but of the property or do substantial injustice to the Petitlioner. Taken as a

whole, we are persuaded that the concerns as expressed by the Protestants

of note that the general locale is of residential makeup, except for the rather toward Ryder's operation in general.

referenced commercial strip which contains two service stations, an abandoned In opposition to the petition were two representatives of regarding excessive commercialization of the area are well fou_nded. We are,

adjacent community assoclations, namely, Robert E. Scott from Murry Hill therefore, persuaded that the variance should be denied and will so order.

super market, a bank and similar commercial uses.

Improvement Association and Scott Goetsch from the Rodgers Forge Community

Mr. Hansen has requested a variance from Section 405.(4).(C.) C R DE R

Association. Both expressed valld concerns over traffic and commercial

{5} of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), and seeks to continue a
For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opi " '\n, it is

Also, both testified as to the residential nature s A

congestion on this strip.
this yg4p  day of July, 1986, by the County Board of Appeals, HD“PED that th>

truck rental operation from his facility. Appearing without counsel, he

i £ B B oo TSI L

testified that he has been a long time merchant in this area and has always had of the locale and their communities' desires that commercial inroads be denied.

Petition for Zoning Variance to permit a lot area of 12,698 square feet instead

Thelr testimony was well taken.

good relations with his neighbors, both residential and commercial. He has

of the required 19,000 Square feet for a service statlon with truck rental

Also testifying was John J. Butterh_of‘f, an adjoining property

been in business since 1959 at this location. During the 1970's, he combined

ancillary use be and is her‘ebff DENIED.

owner/resident, He 1s vehemently opposed to the petitioned variance, It is

his service station operation with a truck rental facility. Although success-

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with

ful, the rental operation was voluntarily closed down in approximately 1980 apparent that this witness and the Petitioner have long been at odds not only

Rules B-1 thru B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

over this issue, but undoubtedly others. It ix an unfortunate attribute of

when the Petitioner decided to concentrate only on the service station operatidn’i.

human nature that personalities and petty disputes interfere with the peaceful

coexlstence of these neighbors. The Board is unmindful of them in reaching

MICROFILMED

MICROFILAE ()

MICROFILMED

its decision, but notes thenm only in passing.
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e .. averages about three per day, creates overcrowding on the site and increases

IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S of Charles Street, 200' N
of Stevenson Lane (6207 North *
Charles Street) - 9th Election
District

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is
the noise level proportionately. clear that a practical difficulty or unresasonable hardship would not result if

It has been establiched that the re-

Paul W. Hansan
Case No, 86-252-A

ZONING COMMISSIONER

The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 405.4.C.5, pursuant to Section the instant variance were not granted,

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

307, Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR). In addition to satisfying quirement from which the petitioner seeks relief would not unduly restrict

Paul W, Hansen, b Case No. 86-252-A

the burden of proof set forth in Section 307, the Petitioner mist also confom the use of the land for its intended purpose nor would it render confo.mance

Petitioner *

to the conditions delineated in Section 405.8, BCZR: unnecessarily burdensome. In addition, the variance requested would be detri-

mental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

* * x * * * * * * *

While Section 405.4.C.5 requires an additional 4,000 square feet of lot
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

area for light-truck rental, Section 405,8.C requires that the site-area and Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of:* the property, and public hear-
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screening requirements of Sections 405.4 and 405.5 be met for those stations

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit a lot area of 12,698 ing on this petition held, and for the reasons given above, the requested

—
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square feet instead of the required 19,000 square feet for a service station
with a truck-rental ancillary use, as more particularly described on Peti-

tioner's Exhibit 1.
The Petitioner, who was i1l and could not attend the hearing, was

in existence prior to Decenbter 31, 1967,

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zening
requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop-

erty. Mclean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for

b B

ot ]

variance should not be granted.
Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this :q‘—{' day of December, 1985, that the petition for._' Zc:g::ing Variance

to permit a lot area of 12,698 square feet instead of the required 19,000

an area variance, the petitioner must meet the following: square feet for a service station with a truck-rental ancillary use be and is

PR T I e i i

represented by Steve Novak, One-Way Rental Manager for Ryder Truck Company
(Ryder). John Butterhoff, who lives directly behind the service station; 1. whether strict compliance with requirement would

unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a hereby DENIED,
Thcmas V. Murphy, representing the Woodbrook Village Association; Robert E.

permitted purnose or render conformance unneces-
sarily buxdensome;

Scott, Jr., representing the Murray Hill Improvement Association; and Scott D.
whether the grant would do substantial mjusti::e

te applicant as well as other propaerty owners in

the district or whether a lesser relaxation than
that applied for would give substantial relief;

. ‘ and

. : ©c: Mr. Paul W,

Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned B.L. and located on _ _ Hansen

' whether relief can be granted in such fashion that

the spirit of the ordinance will be obseived and
public safety and welfare secured.

Goetsich, representing the Rndgers Forge (:ommmity Association, appeared and
AJ/srl

testifled in opposition.

Robert E. Scot%, Jr., Esquire

Charles Street, north of Stevenson Lane, contains 12,698 square feet and has
' Scott D. Goetsch, Esquire

|

improved since before Decenber 31, 1967 with a service station. The
7 Mr. John Butterhoff

. Thamas V. Murphy
.People’s Counsel

BE

»
i
-

ioner has entered into a dealership agreement with Ryder to rent trucks
: from the testimony that if tke variance were granted, such

, one and two-way basis. Mr, Novak testified that the i:ruck rentals

‘Hs proposed would be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR ard would result
e a cqummity service of great benefit, aa well as tre Petitioner with a :
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tantial detriment to the public gocd.
ficant income, both of whick would be lost if the variance were denied, :
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all oppose the requesta:‘.
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IN THE MATTER CF
Case No. 86-252-A Case No., 86-252=A

THE APPLICATION OF

PAUL W. HANSEN : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
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éiﬁoglg'i‘R%%Rws ST.) No. B6-252-A ' The variance specifically requests relief from Section 405.(4. | financial need, in that there exist only two service stat.ionﬁ currently on

In any event, Mr. Butterhoff also objects to the proliferation

-

(C)(5) of * e BCZR; to permit a truck rental at Mr. Hansen's facility of B the strip, whereas four stations were economically supported for many years

OPINION 12,698 square feet, which 1s below the required square footage. ' As well stated in the Zoning Commissicner's decision of

As justific o December 1 |
This matter comes before the Board as an appeal from the Order Ju ation for his request, the Petitioner argues that ‘ 9, 1985, this Board is guided in considering the requested variance

economic realities have made the additional income generated by a truck rental by the precepts set forth in Mclean v Soley 270 MD. 208 (31973) and A’nderson v
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of the Zoning Commissioner, dated December 19, 1985, denying a requested

facility a must. He claims that a truck rental facility would provide a Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach 22 MD. App. 28 (1974). The

variance. Commissioner Jablon, in his "findings of fact and conclusions of

Law", determined that the requested variance would be detrimental to the public needed service to the adjacent community. He repeatedly stressed that without E. standard mandated by these decisions is stated in the Zoning Comnissioner's
health, safety and general welfare of this locale and that the Petitioner did this income, his facility may be put out of business. i Opinion and will not be repeated here.
not meet his burden of proof in demonstrating practical difficulty or unreason- Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was Mr. Willlan g Upon consideration of all of the evidence, we do not believe
able hardship. Shotwell, a District Safety Manager for Ryder Truck Rental. Mr. Shotwell that the Petitioner has met his burden. There was no persuasive evidence that
The Petitioner, Paul W. Hansen, owns and operates a Texaco testified as to the reliability and reputation of Mr. Hansen, but most of his :. denial of the requested variance would unreasonably restrict Petitioner's use
Service Station along a small commercial strip bordering Charles Street. It 13 testimony went not toward the need for this specific petltioned variance, but : of the property or do substantial injustice to the Petitioner. Taken as a
of note that the general locale is of residential makeup, except for the rather toward Ryder's operation in general. 5 whole, we are persuaded that the concerns as expressed Ly the Protestants
referenced commerclal strip which contains two service statioﬁs, an abandoned In opposition to the petition were two representatives of ; regarding excessive commercialization of the area are well founded. We are,
super market, a bank and similar commercial uses. adjacent community assoclations, namely, Robert E. Scott from Murry Hill i therefore, persuaded that the variance should be denied and will so order.

Improvement Associatlon and Scott Goetsch from the Rodgers Forge Community O RDE R

g

Mr. Hansen has requested a variance from Section 405.{4).(C.)

Association. Both expressed valild concerns over traffic and commercial

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR}, and secks to continue a
(5) y g Heg ' For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is

b

: congestion on this strip. Also, both testi '
truck rental operation from his facility. Appearing without counsel, he & P 180, estified as to the residential nature this jg4p day of July, 1386, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that th
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1 of the locale and their communities! desires that commercial inrcads be denied.

testified that he has been a long time merchant in this area and has always had Petition for Zoning Variance to permit a lot area of 12,698 square feet *nsteaa
? -—
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' . Their testimony was well ken.
good relations with his neighbors, both residential and commércial. He has y ell take of th 1 .
e required 19,000 square feet for a service statiocn with truck rental

Also testifying was John J. Butterhoff, an adjolning property

EEH

been in business since 1959 at this location. During the 1970's, he combined ancillary use be and is herebir DENIED

owner/resident. He is vehemently opposed th iti . .
his service station operation with a truck rental facility. Although success- y oppos to ¢ petitioned variance It 1s Any appeal from this decision st be 1 d

mu e
apparent that this witness and the Petitioner have long been at odds not only ? aCCOflance with

ful, the rental operation was voluntarily closed down in approximately 1980 Rules B-1 thru B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedur
. e.

over this issue, bu%t undoubtedly others.
when the Petitioner decided to concentrate only on the service station operatiog. ' y s It is an unfortunate attribute of

human nature that personalities and petty disputes interfere with the peaceful
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coexistence of these neighbors. The Board is unmindful of them in reaching

its decision, but notes them only in passing.

=
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Case No. 86--252-A i .
_ ‘ : PETITION ZONING VARL . BEFORE ‘THE averages about three per day, creates overcrowding on the site and increases _ After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is

1 treet, 200' N - s i .
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gimgtﬁitsueet) 9th Elec . OF BALTIMORE ooy The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 405.4.C.5, pursuant to Section & the instant variance were not granted. It has been established that the re-

307, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). In addition to satisfying .‘ quirement from which the Petitioner seeks relief would not unduly restrict

petitioner * the burden of proof set forth iz footinm 207, the Petitioner must also conform = the use of the land for its intended nor would it render confo

. & x E x x w . & % to the conditions delineated in Section 405.8, BCZR. unnecessarily burdenscme. In addition, the variance requested would be letri-

while Section 405.4.C.5 requires an additional 4,000 square feet of lot mental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

: area for light-truck rental, Section 405.8.C requires that the site-area and pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hear-
The Petitioner herein requests a variance to pemmit a lot area of 12,638 _ screening requirements of Sections 405.4 and 405.5 be met for those stations ing on this Ppetition held, and for the reaéms civen above, the r ted.

square feet instead of the required 19,000 square feet for a service station in existence prior to r 31, 1967. variance should not be granted.

with a truck-rental ancillary use, as more particularly described on Peti- An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning _ : Pereore, T2 15 OROMED by the Zoning Gamissloner of Baltinore Comty,

194 '

day of December, 1985, that the Petition for Zoning Variance

tioner's Exhibit 1. requlation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his prop- ® this

The Petitioner, who was 111 and could not attend the hearing, was '- erty. MclLean v. Soley, 270 Mi. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for £ to permit a lot area of 12,698 square feet instead of the required 19,000
_ ,
represented by Steve Novak, One-Way Rental Manager for Ryder Truck Company an area variance, the petitioner must meet the following: | ; square feet for a service station with a truck-rental ancillary use be and 15‘

(Ryder). John Butterhoff, who lives directly behind the service station; g 1. whether strict compliance with requirement would . . hereby DRNIED.
' . . unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a : :
Thomas V. Murphy, representing the Woodbrook village Association; Robert E. permitted pit’.lrpose or render conformance u, -
: sarily burdensome; ,

Scott, Jr., representing the Murray Hill Improvement Association; and Scott D. Y | ’ |
. . : whether the grant would do substantial injustice
Goetsch, representing the Rodgers Forge Community Association, appeared and to spplicant as well as other property rs in .

' . oo g the district or whether a lesser relaxation than ; AJ/srl
testified in opposition. . ' that applied for would give substantial relief;

Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned B.L. and located on : cc: Mr. Pacl W. Hansen
' ' ' | ' _ ' 3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that N :
dyarles Street, north of Stwmn Lane, contains 12,698 square feet and has | the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and 3 Robert E. SOOt;t, Jr., Esquire

public safety and welfare secured, ; scott D. Goetéch, Esquire
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Anderson v, Bd. or Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Ml. App. 28 (1974). Mr. Johnﬂ Butterhoff

{oner has entered into a dealership agreement with Ryder to rent trucks

}
Fes

i it is clear from tche testimony that if the variance were granted, such . Thamas V. “JIPI"‘)

% one and two—way basis, Mr. Novak testified that the truck rentals

proposed would be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and wou]fl result ‘People’s Counsel

e a commnity service of great benefit, a3 well as the Petitioner with a
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Posted for: fz;2;§g§5é5¢/
Petitioner: --_,[_D_Mf y 2/ 7;%_41@% L L

Location of pmmué/f.%.ﬁfw..{t;d%_- --.42-2’4-%.4{«2@39.&’ Zrre.
el bteg AT ot )

Dete of Posting /=23~ F&
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Sige-ture
/

Nuaber of Signat
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BALTIMORE COUNTY. OFFICE

County Office Buildihﬁ
111 W.:Chesapeake: Avenue
Towson, Maryland 2120_4_ ‘.:

Your pet"if‘ion has been’ receiir'_é'd- and ai_:cepjt'éd_ for
13l e day. of - m e 1963, . o o

Zoning Comml
Petitisner Pwul ¥ : e _Rﬁcéifed:byf s r & .
Attorney i AR " hairman, Zonin Pldn

Attorney - “Advisory Committee

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING _
ARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY -
ZONING DEP. ’ FE-252 2

District. 224, Dete of Posting, Gdzza. T /= F L. .

- -

D2 A -

Location of property:... L5, ig&mﬁ;ﬁmﬁmz/ﬁm
z;f..t-,::-éé?:quj./ 4_.%2&(“.4%7-- . | ey
Location of mf::.d#f%ﬁg_@m R :%,.,é&yé,z.ﬁé. ddri 8
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Bz .

Date of return:,

TO.Zoning Commissioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon
Date_ November 26, 1985

T S e o — -

Norman E. Gerber, AICP

FROM_Director of Planning and Zoning.

SUBJECT._ %0ning Petition No. 86-252-a

This office does not support the requested variance. The
immediate area is the only strip of commercial deve lopment along
Charles Street and to date is relatively uncluttered. The surrounding
area is residential. The type of use proposed here is not desirable
in this setting,

Director

NEG:JGH:s1lm

Moaryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration

Hal Kagsoff
Administrater

October 29, 1985

Mr. A. Jablon Re: Baltimore County

County Office Building Item 135

Towson, Maryland 21204 Property Owner: Paul
W. Hansen

Loction: E/S Charles St.

(Route 139) 200' N. of
centerline of Stevenson
Lane

James Dyer

Existing Zoning: B.L. CNS

Proposed Zoning: var.
to permit a lot area of

12,698 sq. ft. instead of

the required 19,000
sq. ft. for a service

Station with truck rental

Acres: .29
District: 9th

Dear Mr. Dyer:

On review of the submittal and field inspection, the
State Highway Administration finds the site plan generally
acceptable. '

Very truly yours,

Chal (2

Charles Lee, Chief

Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

eeew ... bYy: George Wittman
CL-GW:es

cc: J. Ogle

My teisphone number s~ 301-659-1350 -
Teletypawritor for impaired Hearing or Speech -
3837555 Baltimore Metro ~ 565-0451 D.C. Metro — 1-800-492-5062 S'atawide Toll Free
P.O. Box 717/ 707 North Calvert 5., Baitimore, Maryiend 2123 . G717

-

Witllam K. Halimanm
Secratary

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Tl TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
1/ ToWsON,

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

November 15, 1985

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. Meeting of October 22, 1985

Property Owner;:
Location:

Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

Acres:
District:

Dear Mr, Jablon:

The Depar t of Traffic Engineering has no comments for items numbered

132, 133, 134, 136, and 138,

’f45§;?4i27<;lﬁz;,:jL;;_;

Mithael S,/Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate II

MSF/bld

P R DALTIMORE COUNTY
LNy ;) CFFCE OF PLANNNG AND ZONNG
2[4/ TOWSON MARYLAND 24204
WS 494-2)
NORAMAN E GER
DAECTOR - ST OER

Mr. Arnold Jablgn
Zoning Conmissfanar
County Office Building
Touson, Maryland 212013

Iteq ¢

Novewupee 25, 1985

Zoning Advisory Heeting of T 19
iz Ocrosee 22,1985

Procerty Owner: Pb'-"— W. Hoawsen

Location: EfS Chun RLES Sop,

Daar Mr, JabTon: oF STE\J&JSM Lbu‘i

The Division of Current Planning an

petition and of fers the follawing comments,

applicable, The itens checked below are

{><}There are ng site planning factors requiring conment,
Meeting is required, -

meeting was held and the mi
the Bureay of Pubiic Services, rates will be

Subdivision, The plan must show the entirs t

JA recora piat will be reqyi *recores

1o issvance of 3 build'ne;u;:ﬁ:i:?a ust be recored prior

JThe 3ccess is not satisfactory,

JThe circulation on this site '§s not satisfactor

J]g‘h'e*‘parkmg satisfactory,
arking cale Cwn on the plar,

IThis progert which are definegd a5 wetlands, and

- Wy ey, vy, i, i, " a—

plain is prohibited

Regulations, the Jevelopnent

(' )Developrent of thig site Ray constityte
the ®3ltimgre County Maseer Pian,

Th 4 & :
Ju 8 xmended Developnment Plgg was iporuved by the Planning 8oarg

he proverty fs located {n & deficient gervic

Bil1 178-7¢, No building permit ma be §
fapacity Use Certificite nag been ﬁ:su:d ihe dutiy e Reserve
3 : )

)}'he proverty 1s [ocatea a3
ntersecting 3} -7
traffic cap ) l?§ e

t'ie County Coyneal,

{

]
s:ﬂ{}%ancscapung; fe focomn ¥ TN Laltiore Caunty Tanascape hamval,
e arex as defined by

The deficient service

ZOG'LLo#géV_ :

L]

d Development has reviewsd the shoject

3 part of a larger tract; therfare ft ig tefined as i

2 putential conflire with

Lraftic araa CONTrod jeg ;y 2 "0" lave)
nd as cemditiong chame
« Tha 33sic Services Areas

e

fugene A, Bober u-

(Chiber, Current Plnmicg and 3ovelopment

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY C

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 w. Chesapeake Ave,
Towson, Maryland 21204

0o

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roadas Commission

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

Health Department
Project Planning
Building Department
Board of Education
Ioning Administration

Industrial
Development

ﬁ

November 26, 1685 s

M. Paul W. Hansen
6207 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

RE: Item No. 135 ~ Case No. 86-252-2
Petitioner - Paul W. Hansen
Variance Petition

Dear Mr. Hansen:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub-
mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments

Enclosed are all comments submitted from ihe members of the

ttee at this time that offer or request information on your
petition. If similar commtents from the remaining members are received,
I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not inform-
ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted

for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing
scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

AMES E. DYER gi /Q??‘r:’}

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

JED:nr <
Enclosures

€¢: Mr., Stephen P; Novak, Jr.
920 S. Brunswick Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21223

2\ BALTIMORE COUNTY
FIRE DEPARTMENT
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586
494-4500

PAUL H. REINCKE

CHIEF

November 20, {985

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Zoning Cormmissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

RE: Property Owner:
Location:

Item NoO,:

Gentlemen:

Paul W. Hansen éf&

A

E/S Charles Street, 200' N of centerline of Stevenson Lane

135 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of October 22, 1985

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has beeq surveyed by t@js
Sureau and the comments Lelow marked with an ®"X" are applicable and reguired
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

( J 1. Fire hgdrants for the :étb:enced property are required and shail be

located at intervals or

feet along an approved ypoad in

accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published Dy the

Department of Public Works, ) , . e

A secomd means of vehicle access is reguired for the site,

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to comply with all a;pl{cable pirts of Fhe :
fire Prevention Code prior to occupancu or beginning od ope;at;on.

Thé buildings and structures existing or p;abased on theﬂ;ite 5h¢11-; _
camply with all applicable regquirements of we National £ {fe Pmtectzo:_:
Association Standard No. 1Gl "Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition prior.

to occupancy. :

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

Thé Fire Prevention Bureau has no comx

loted and
Approved:

¥Yire Preveation Bureaﬁﬁi

Inspection Divisicn

fer,
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i Case No. B6-252.3 . ' E/S Char}es St., 200' N of
Item No. 135 Stevenson Lane (6207 North
Date: January 16, 1986 - Charles St.) - 9th Elec. Dist.

Paul W. Hansen, Petitioner

:Variance-Fr. Sec. 405.4C.% to permit a :
'lof area of 12,6983 sq.Ft: instead of the req. 19,000 sq.ft. for a service station @%’
Copy of Petition with light truck rental.

Copy of Description of Property - SR, Countp Board of Appeals of Bultimare County

CEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICEN | c | ' - . som 200 Courl Houes IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE
' SES November 22, 1985 : Copy of Certificate of Posting (1 Sign) B ﬁ THE APPLICATION OF

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
’ D Totson, Margland 21204 e PAUL W. HANSEN COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS

494-361 | s !
: ¥ Copy of Certificates of Publication ! - (301)494-3180 o FOR A VARIANCE CN PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF - OF

TED ZALESKI JR, - e I : '
DIRECTOR . J : Copy of Zoning Advisory Committee Comment s 2 July 15, 1986 CHARLES STREET, 200 FT. NORTH BALT;QRE COUNTY
: : OF STEVENSON LANE

Copy of Comments from the Dj i . (6207 N. CHARLES ST.)
PY rom the Director of Planmng | By 9th DISTRICT No. 86=-252-A

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commiswiomer ’ ; .
Office af Plannirg and Zenine : : Planning Board Comments and Accompanying Map
Towson, Maryland 2120

Dass Mz, Jablons | +Copy of Order to Enter Appearance
Compments on Item # 135 Zoning Advisory Comittss Meeting are ms follows: ]
‘ : This matter comes before the Board as an appeal from the Orded

Property Owmers  Paul W. Hansen { . Copy of Order - 7 Oningfﬁvpcty%g.commissioner-,:.?—/7—;,?5/1
Lacat oo E/S Charles Street, 200 ' N of Centerline of Stevenson Lane - DEN/ED

Districts 9th. | Copy of Plat of Property (5, tioner's Exhibit 1) | ‘ ' Mr. Paul W. Han an
. ) 1 . . - sen 3
" -
. . ' 1 | 200 Seale Location lan | ‘ gigzig;rghaﬁées 52;212 varlance, Comrissioner Jablon, in his findings of fact d conclusions of
. 2 -

411 scructures ahall canforw o the Baltimore County bullding Code as adopted by Council Dill #17-8%, bl
the Maryland Cods for the Handicappsd and l-c:d (A\-I;.g.I. #117-1 = ;9$:' ang ;tm: tmfcnblo Codes and Standards. - Re Case No. 86-252"A | : law"’ determined that the Fequested variance would be detrinental ve the public
1C00* Scale Location Plan | - Dear Mr. Hansen: Paul W. Hansen '

OPINIGON

of the Zoning Commissioner, dated December 19, 1985, denying a requested

4 THIl4InE wnd other niscellensous peraite shall be required before the atert of any camstructiony OF alterations. health, safety and general welfare of this locale and that the Petitioner did

Memorandum in Support of Petition e - Enclosed herewith is the Opinion and Order passed

C. Residentialr Two sets of truetion dr to ril icat .
r:gictmd ;.n ;:n; a cﬂtl:et :r of: :v:ng:/;:-ngzq:.md o 1 ;l:n.pu.:.;tta,ppl ::lizt..'.l‘ho seal of a i tOday by the County Board of Appeals in the above entitled case,

not meet his burden of proof in demcnstrating practical difficulty or unreason-

Letter(s) from Prote stant(s) : '
_ able hardship.

Commercialts Three sets of construction dravings semled and eigned by a Tegintersd in Maryland Architect - . - .
@ or Enginesr shall be required to file with a permit applicetion. Reproduced seals ars not sscediable, Letter(s) fro Petitioner(S) : : Ve truly yours,
The Fetitioner, Paul W. Hansen, owns and operates a Texaco

A1l Use Groups sxcept R=l Single Faaily Datachsd Dwellings requirs s minimm of 1 hour fire rating for

sxtericr walls closer than 6'-0 to sn interior lot line. B-l Use Groups requirs & one hour wall if closer Protestants!' Exhibits to

than 3'-0 to an interior lot line, Any wall built on an interior lot lins shall require a fire or party b - R — ! i June Holmen Secretary
: ]

wall. See Table 401, ?actinn 1L07, Section 1406.2 and Table 1L02. No cpenings are permitted in an { £
exterior wall within 3'-0 of an interior lot line. Petitioners' Exhibits - y  to ; Encl 3 of note that the general locale is of residential makeup, except for the

The structure doss not sppser to comply with Teble 505 for permiasable height/area. Reply to the requestad ‘ cce Stephen Novalk Jr. 3
by thi X : : : = referenced commercial strip which contains two service stations, an abandoned
SoTuon e S8 Drribes o Fabe L0 nd 55 ank es o eeen B SAIE epartoet % eter of Appeal, 1/16/86 by Faul W. Hansen - 5 Thoman +° pmom |
_ , omas V., Murphy
"I:nc requested variance appears to conflict with Section(s) » of the Baltimors ; 2;67PSUIC:;P§ZES§:Peet Fetitioner ! | ' : Hobert E. SCOEt, Jr., Esq.
ty Build C e . | b
SRRy PR Gods Baltimore, MD 21212 ' i fgg;:enéc§3§:SCh' £sq- Mr. Hansen has requested a variance from Section 405, (4).(C.)

Vhen filing for a required Change of Use/Gocupancy Permit, an slterati t appli 1w ' ' ) '

:: g?:?t&?i:i:;mm: ::tuglgtnrothccgs:hg:d cm:ﬂp;:m gﬁu?m:ﬁu Hﬁ: .{:Eri;;;;:m::ou Mr. Stephen Novak, Jr. Petitioner's Representative i ' Egﬁgsgc.czgzgman (5) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR)}, and seeks to continue a
! e Te s for the . t : : : . ’ : ;

Engineer mesle are usually required. The change of Use Groups are tron Use o Use Jor Ryder Truck Company ; T James Hoswell '

%o Mived Doce . See Sectien 312 of the DuITIig Foce, _ 920 S. Brunswick Street | : , ] Arnold Jablon 3 truck rental operation from his facility. Appearing without counsel, he

Baltimore, MD 21223 : - ' :
The proposed project appears to ba located in & Plood Plain, Tidal/Biverine. Please mee the attached ' ’ f :Jlean J;ngD testified that he has been a long time merchant in this area and has always had
: ames E, Dyer

copy of Section 516.0 of the Building Code as sdopted by Dill #17-85. Site plans mhall show the correct Mr. John Bu tterhoff P 3
' . t 0 r . -
otestant | : = ) : good relations with his neighbors, both residential and commercial. He has

Service Station along a sm2ll commercial strip bordering Charles Street. It 14

super market, a bank and similar commercial uses.

slevations gbove ssa level for the lot and the finish floor levels includirg basement,
6202 Hadden Avenue

Comente: Relaining walls - are they existing or new? . Balto., MD 21212 ‘ ' .
’ ; Lo I ' 5 been In business since 1959 at this location. During the 1970's, he combined

Mr. Thomas V. Murphy Protestant
5 St. Michaels Way

Thesa abbreviated comments refisct only on the information provided by the drawings submitted to the Oifica ' Baltimore , MD 21212
of Plarning and Zening snd are not intended te be comstrued as the Tull extent of any permit. Zf desired 3
the applicant may cbtain additional informatien by wvieiting Room 122 of the County Office Building at 111

+ Chesaprake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 2120L. i-{q z | Robert E. Scott, Jr., Es ulre Protestant L=< . |
W'—\ 10 Light Street, ' k ) L oy B % : when the Petitioner decided to concentrate only on the service station operatios

B iTaiernam, hit ; 5§ Baltimore, MD 21202

his service station operation with a truck rental facility. Although success-

ful, the rental operation was voluntarily closed down in approximately 1980

TR S

L/22/85 .
_ Scott D. Goetsch, Esquire Protestant

10 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire People's Counsel

Norman E. Gerber Request Notification
James Hoswell Requesat Notification
Arnold Jablon Request Notification
Jean M. H. Jung Request Notification

JameF E. Dyer Request Notification 3
Zouls'& SC;A“ZZ . -
TRUXTEN- R der Wow/'zakc K’oﬁn//;f’fﬁ _Z:n Fepe, /?55/7, : Paul W. Hansen

Bex < O, -Rl e rwmx/, N/, a?z?'jf Case No. B6-252-A 3. _ | Paul W, Hanser
Case Nc, 86-252-a

Paul W. Hansen ; 3 : 3
Case No. 86-252-A In any event, Mr. Butterhoff also objects to the proliferation

fdowever, needing additional income, the operation was renewed recently, which of commercialism in this area, He also questions Mr. Hansen's claim of
financial need, in that there exist only two service stations currently on

resulted in objection from the Protestants and the petition for variance before

The variance specifically requests relief from Section 405.(4. ' ,ﬁZ%?_ /é2ﬁ?&42%2¥’ \;5:;4£291 . -t

the strip, whereas foupr stations were economically supported for many years.

As well stated in the Zoning Commissioner's decision of

(C)(5) of the BCZIR; to permit a truck rental at Mr. Hansen's facility of — ‘:]::—
wrsh Lo A2

12,698 square feet, which is below the required square footage. Decerber 19, 1985, this Board is guided in considering the requested variance

ﬁ 5z AT A a- /06/4&&: 3544//”? ; | : Py the precepts set forth in McLean v Soley 270 MD. 208 (1973) and Anderson v

. . Board of A
economic realities have made the additlonal income generated by a truck rental .:Z??&Eﬂéhq«:ea . : ' ppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach 22 MD. App. 28 (1974). The

As justification for his request, the Petitioner argues that

facility a must. He claims that a truck rental facility would provide a standard mandated by these decisions is stated in the Zoning Commissiocner's

eeded service to the adjacent community. He repeatedly stressed that without : ‘ ' o - /KC) S :
" . e : ne/ . Hansen

this income, his facilit' may be put out of business. : : , ,
’ ’ -- . Gro? N, Chrrlds #

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioner was Mr. William
: s s/ A Rr0isa

. i M er for Ryder Truck Rental. Mr. Shotwell
Shotwell, a Distpict Salety Manag y ‘ ) \.;"7? _ 529?]

Opinion and will not be repeated here.

Upon consideration of all of the evidence, we do not believe
that the Petitioner has met his burden. There was no persuasive evidencs that
denial of the requested variance would unreasonably restrict Petitioner's use
of the property or do substantial injustice to the Petitioner. Taken as a

testified as to the reliability and reputation'of Mr. Hansen, but most of his

testimony went not toward the need for this specific petitioned variance, but whole, we are persuaded that the concerns as eéxpressed by the Protestants

pather, toward Ayder's operation in general. regarding excessive commercialization of the area are well founded. We are,

% Tn opposition to the petition were two representatives of B - _ , : therefore? persuaded that the variance should be denied and will so order.

tsch f the Rodgers Forge Communit ¢ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND = -
tprovenent Association and Scett Goetsch fron & & d Rt § -~ OFFICS OF FINANCE - REVENUT DIVISION - 4 L ' For the reasons set fortn in the aforegoing Opinion, it is
' £ MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT " ~ | ,

R At

VLN L L Wy s G ST

adjacent community asscciations, namely, Robert E. Scott from Murry Hill

‘ . d d concerns over traffic and commércial
#552913t10n oL Spresss v this jy5tn  day of July, 1986, by the County Board cof Appeals, ORDERED that the

conge . t. . 50, both testified as to the residential nature . .
F°#$§S§1°ﬂ o this e Heon Bk ” Fetition for Zoning Variance to permit a Lot area of 12,598 square feet instead

kd

‘of the ' “he o * desives that commercial inroads be denied. : ' | el Fwl T R L . E ey -
}?f:gFe locale and _hei? cormunities® desires I B 3 DS RIS I : lof the required 19,000 square fest for a service station with truck rental

Their testimony was weli taken. - ' 5 o ancillary use be and is heveby DENIED. N

e . . e ¥ - RICEIVED ; - - K. G e : } . :
tifysng was John J, Butterhoff, an adjoining property y  FROMI—— el : 3 : L . | |
oo restiyine ’ J 3 el : S R : : _ Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with’

-

¥

}',. o o . ents iti .d.variance. It'ié ~ok B Sl SRR Pl qq S5iah S 3 Py s , . ' S
ownsr/re;ident.;: He 1sryehement;y opposed to the petitione _ = ‘ - R A A R g T R Tt R TR T R ; -8 = { Rules B-1 tg;u B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure,

appareﬁt.that this witn;és and the Petitioner have long been at odds not only

LY

over this issue, but ﬁndoubtedly otheps. It is an unfortunafenattr;bute of

‘numan rature that personalities and petty disputes interfere with the peaceful

ccexistené;vof-thesé‘neighbors. - he Board 1s unmindful of them in reaching

its decisicn, but notes them only in passing.




BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-:3353 -

v

ARNOLD JABLON JEAN M. H. JUNG
ZONING COMMISSIONER ) DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
January 17, 1986

Payllis C. Friedman, Esquire

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Room 223, Courthouse -

Towson, Maryland = 21204

Petition for Variance
E/S Charles St., 200' N
of Stevenson La. {6207
North Charles Street)

9th Election District

Paul W. Hansen, Petitioner
Case No. 86-252-A

Dear Ms. FrieQman:

Please be advised that an appeal has been filed by the Petitioner,
Mr. Paul W. Hansen, from the decision rendered by the Zoning Commissioner

of Baltimore County in the above referenced matter.

_ You will be notified of the date and time of the appeal hearing when
it is scheduled by the County Board of Appeals.
Sincerely,

~—_
ARNOLD JABLON
Zoning Commissioner

AJ:bg
¢c: Mr. Paul Hansen :
" Mr. Stephen Novak, Jr.

Mr. John Butterhoff

Mr. Thomas V. Murphy :
Robert E. Scott, Jr., Esquire

Scott D, Goetsch, Esguire

3/7/86 - Following notified of hear. set fer Tues. June 24,

Faul Hansen
Stephen Novak

John Butterhoff

Thomas Murphy

Robt. Scott

Scott Goetsch

Loulse Schulz

P. Friedman

N. Gerber, J. Hoswell

A. Jablon, J. Jung, J. Dyer

1986, at 10 a.m.:

_ Board of Governors

Wayne N. Schelle
President .
Raobert W. Locke

1a Vice Presidend
Frances P. Saybolt
2md Vice President
Virginia M. Schmidt
Treasurer

Louise H. Hildreth
Serretary

H. Lee Boatwright, 11l

William Lee Gaines, Sr.

John C. Gordon
Anne B. Gray
Vale.y Havard, [l
Nancy-Bets Hay
Allan G. Kenzie
Mary Michael Klimt
Judith Kremen
Jane S. B. Lawrence
James N. Mazes
William A. Mangels
Anneite Nagler
Paula D Noell
Gail OTDonovan
James P. Offutt
William M. Owen
Gordon B. Shelten
E. Richard Watts, Jr.

Stephen Y. Hall
Ex Officio

Edwin K. Gontrum
Gooernor Emeritus

THE RUXTON - RIDERWOOD - LAKE ROLAND AREA

IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

Box 204
Riderwood, Md. 21139

March 4, 1986

Board of Appeals .
Baltimore County Maryland
0ld Courthouse Bullding. Room 200

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Board of Appeals Case #86=252-A
Paul Hansen

Please notify me of the date the above case
wlll be heard by the Board of Appeals.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

puio XLty

Louise M. Schulz
Executive Secretary

N

N §f

AlINnos

Ehgy o

.

* $W3day g

T

dqyy
03/\1333%8

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Boom 200 Uourt House (Hearing Room #218)

Tooson, Margland 21204
(301)49%4-3180

March 7, 1986

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT‘

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS, REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE BN WRITENG AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b), ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-
ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2{z), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #59-79

PAUL W. HANSEN

CASE NO. 86-252-A
E/s Charles St., 200* N of Stevehson Ln.

9th District
Var.-Service station w/light truck rental

12/19/85 « Z.C.'s Order - Denied -

TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 1986, at 10 a.m.

ASSIGNED FOR:

cc: Paul W. Hansen Petitioner

Stephen Novak, Jr. Petitioner's Bepresehtative

John Butterhoff Protestant

Thomas Murphy e
Robert Scott, Jr., Esq.
Scott D. Goetsch, Esq.
Louise Schulz

Fhyllis C. Friedman People*s Counsel
Norman E. Gerber

James Hoswell

Arnold Jablon

Jean Jung

James Dyer

June Holmen, Secy.
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12 dnspenser island with 2 each du Eispenser pumps cap bla of se"wicing
. 4 arsatamranetim._ LR I _

*M;:::-.-.':.‘S;?? ”"‘., arTmeNT :"" - e et 1 N R e R et PR . ' L AR el e T A e S '_“j e A "‘Exist{ng Ancnlary Usns - 405 T.C.l Ye‘nc _eralnsg_wggg, ind
< Fieadk : A Do LT : 3 : YT S e SR - § U Th v 5 N S € Sk TR v — -“lachines. 6. Tire Sales. Sales of Small Autq Parts, 12. Sim
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